This requirement shall be reflected on the relevant Construction Certificate plans. 

The approved car parking spaces shall be maintained to the satisfaction of Council, 

at all times. (DA13/135/03).” 

Condition No. 98 

Approval is sought to modify Condition No. 98 in the following manner:- 

a) The five hundred and five (505) car parking spaces prior to the construction of 

New Street and the four hundred and eighty five one (481) car parking spaces after 

the construction of Galloway Street shall be made available to residents and 

visitors at all times, with such spaces being clearly marked and signposted prior to

[...]

imported lightweight soil suitable for planter boxes compliant with AS 

4419 and AS 3743. Install drip irrigation including to lawns; 

e) Finish externally with a suitable paint, render or tile to co-ordinate with 

the colour schemes and finishes of the building. 

98.  

a) The five hundred and five (505) car parking spaces prior to the 

construction of New Street and the four hundred and eighty five one 

(481) car parking spaces after the construction of Galloway Street shall be 

made available to residents and visitors at all times, with such spaces